### STATE OF WISCONSIN

# Senate Journal

### One-Hundred and Sixth Regular Session

### WEDNESDAY, May 3, 2023

The Chief Clerk made the following entries under the above date.

### **PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS**

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Conley added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 100**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Moore Omokunde added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 121**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Jacobson added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 136**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Clancy added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 142**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Hong added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 222**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Jacobson added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 247**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Green withdrawn as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 262**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Ballweg added as a coauthor of **Senate Bill 266**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representatives Subeck and Clancy added as cosponsors of **Senate Bill 269**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Clancy added as a cosponsor of **Senate Joint Resolution 29**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Jacque added as a coauthor of **Senate Joint Resolution 37**.

#### State of Wisconsin Wisconsin Elections Commission

April 20, 2023

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to provide you with a copy of the official canvass of the April 4, 2023 Special Election vote for State Senator, District 8, along with the determination by the Chair of the Wisconsin Elections Commission of the winner.

With this letter, I am delivering the Certificate of Election for the winner to you for distribution.

If the Elections Commission can provide you with further information or assistance, please contact our office.

Sincerely, MEAGAN WOLFE Administrator

## State of Wisconsin Office of the Senate Majority Leader

May 3, 2023

The Honorable, the Senate:

Pursuant to s. 13.48 (2), Stats., and Senate Rule 20 (7), I am appointing Senator Dianne Hesselbein as a temporary replacement for Senator Robert Wirch on the Building Commission. This replacement is effective for the Building Commission's meeting on Wednesday, May 3, 2023. The appointment of the minority member is based on the Minority Leader's nomination. Please do not hesitate to contact my office with any questions.

Sincerely, DEVIN LEMAHIEU Majority Leader

### Statement of Canvass for State Senator

#### SPECIAL PARTISAN ELECTION, April 4, 2023

- I, Commissioner Don M. Millis, Chairperson of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, certify that the attached tabular statements, as compiled from the certified returns made to the Wisconsin Elections Commission by the Milwaukee County Election Commission and the county clerks of Ozaukee, Washington, and Waukesha Counties, contains a correct abstract of the total number of votes given for the election of a candidate for State Senator at a Special Partisan Election held in the several cities, villages, towns, wards and election districts in said counties, on the fourth day of April 2023.
- I DETERMINE AND CERTIFY that the following candidate, having received the greatest number of votes, is duly elected State Senator:

<u>District</u> Nominee 8th District Dan Knodl Done in the City of Madison, this 20th day of April 2023.

COMMISSIONER DON M. MILLIS
Chairperson
Wisconsin Elections Commission

### **OATH OF OFFICE**

On Wednesday, May 3, 2023, Dan Knodl took and subscribed the oath of office in Menomonee Falls, which was administered by the Honorable Jennifer R. Dorow, Circuit Court Judge, Waukesha County.

### REFERRALS AND RECEIPT OF COMMITTEE REPORTS CONCERNING PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

The joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules** reported and recommended:

### Senate Clearinghouse Rule 22-025

Relating to eligibility criteria for disaster fund grants.

No action taken on May 3, 2023.

STEPHEN NASS
Senate Chairperson